controversy at hand is reproduced hereinbelow: - 

“34. In light of the aforementioned observations and 
taking into account the shortcomings on the part of 
both the appellant and ADA, this Court deems it 
appropriate to provide a compensation of Rs 15,00,000 

(Rupees fifteen lakhs only) apart from what was 
awarded by NCDRC. Therefore, apart from the refund 

of the entire amount deposited by the appellant @ 9% 
interest per annum from 11-7-2020 till the date of 
refund, ADA is directed to pay an additional amount of 
Rs 15,00,000 (Rupees fifteen lakhs only) to the 

appellant. The entire amount should be rendered to 
the appellant within three months of this order. We 
also order ADA to return the non-judicial stamp worth 
Rs 3,99,100 back to the appellant. 

. . . 

35. Furthermore, we refrain from imposing any

[...]

The petitioner submits that although respondent no. 1 

has complied with the remaining directions issued by this 

Court, namely, refunding the entire amount deposited by the 

petitioner along with interest at the rate of 9% per annum, and 

paying an additional sum of Rs. 15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Lakhs only), however the respondent has failed to refund an 

amount of Rs. 3,99,100/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Ninety-Nine 

Thousand One Hundred only), being the cost of the non-

judicial stamp papers purchased by the petitioner. It is further 

averred that, instead of refunding the said amount, respondent 

no. 1, on 7th December, 2024, returned the twenty-two original 

stamp papers, which had in the meanwhile expired, through

[...]

Therefore, without entering into the merits of the issues 

that have subsequently arisen after the disposal of the original 

civil appeals, we are inclined to dispose of the present contempt 

petitions by issuing a direction simpliciter to respondent no. 2 

to refund a sum of Rs. 3,99,100/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Ninety-

Nine Thousand One Hundred only) to the petitioner, upon 

return of the non-judicial stamp papers received by him from 

respondent no. 1, within a period of two months from today. 

9. The contempt petitions qua respondent no. 1 shall stand 

closed. 

10. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.